Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
General Licensing Fees from 1st April 2012

(1) ANNUAL EXHIBITION LICENCES

(8  Exhibitions

Fees are payable on the following scale: Additional Charge for
Each 1/2-hour extension (see note 1)
CAPACITY (Maximum number of persons) £ £
10,001 plus 81,524.00 815.24

(b)  Near Beer

CAPACITY (Maximum number of persons) £ £
Up to 100 persons 1,061.00 10.61
101 - 200 1,923.00 19.23
201 - 300 3,064.00 30.64
Over 300 capacity 5,068.00 50.68
(c) Booking office
(i) Licence 940.00
(if) Transfer Fee 654.00

Notes on Annual Exhibition Licences:

1) Extensions beyond 11.00pm
. An additional charge is payable in respect of applications which include an extension of hours beyond 11.00pm
on the basis of 1% of the scale fee for every half hour (or part thereof) the licence extends beyond 11.00pm on
any individual night of the week. E.g. a premises with a capacity of more than 10,001 persons that remains open
on Friday and Saturday until 2.00am would be charged an additional fee of £815.24 X 12 = £9782.88

2) Refunds/Adjustments
. Withdrawn or unsuccessful applications will be charged for the amount of officer time spent in dealing with that
application. If the Council’s costs in dealing with the application are higher than the fee paid, no refund
will be made.
If the Council’s calculations indicate that the fee initially charged is an over-assessment an appropriate refund
will be made. If the Council’s calculations indicate an under-assessment the licence will not be granted until the
full fee is paid.
If because of alterations, etc., the maximum number of persons permitted at the premises is varied, no adjustment
of the current licence fee will be made.
No refund will be made on the grounds that the number of persons attending these entertainments has been
substantially and consistently less than the maximum permitted number.
If an annual licence is surrendered for cancellation, a pro-rata refund will be made of the fee paid for each
complete month, which remains unexpired, subject to the Council’s costs being covered. (The date of surrender
will be deemed to be the date the licence is received by the Council).

March 2012



(2) OTHER LICENCES

(@  Annual Special Treatment Licence £
Annual Special Treatment licence (including first treatment room/cubicle)
New Grant 787.00
Annual Special Treatment licence Renewal 631.00
(including first treatment room/cubicle)
Additional treatment room/cubicle 88.00
Annual Licence Ear/nose piercing (if ancillary to main business) 140.00
Annual Licence Manicure (if ancillary to main business) 356.00
Transfer 134.00
Variations. 141.00*
Occasional 187.00

* If the premises are currently licensed for ear piercing or manicure ancillary to the main business and an

application is made to vary the licence to include other treatments, the difference between the Annual
Special Treatment Licence fee and the reduced fee for the ancillary treatment would be payable. If the
variation is to add more than one additional treatment room, then a further fee of £86 is payable for

each additional treatment room

(b) Miscellaneous
Animal Boarding Establishments

Breeding Establishment
Dangerous Wild Animals

Performing Animals
Registration
Copy of Certificate

Pet Shops
Annual Licence
Short Term Licence (maximum one month)

Poisons Act
Inclusion of person on list of those entitled to sell poison
Alteration to list
Retention of name on list

Riding Establishments

Sex Shop/Sex Cinema
Annual Licence New Grant
Renewal
Variation Application

Transfer
March 2012

174.00

174.00

174.00

88.00
30.00

174.00
52.00

88.00
32.00
88.00

313.00

18,072.00
7,027.00
1,764.00

773.00



Sexual Entertainment Venue

Annual Licence New Grant 17,649.00
Renewal 6,743.00
Variation Application (in combination with a renewal application) 1,258.00
Variation Application (mid term) 7,548.00
Transfer 1,237.00
Sunday Trading Act 1994 - Sunday loading & unloading consent 501.00
Z00o 219.00

(c) Explosives

Storage for 1 year under reg.10 178.00
Renewal of Storage Licence 83.00
Variation of a Licence (name/address) 35.00
Transfer of a Licence 35.00
Replacement of Licence or Registration of lost 35.00

Any other type of variation
The manufacture and Storage of explosives regulations 2005 advises the reasonable cost to the licensing
authority of having the works carried out.

Registration of storage under reg.11 105.00
Renewal of storage 52.00
(d) Car Boot/ Occasional Sales 104.00

March 2012



