Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea General Licensing Fees from 1st April 2012

(1) ANNUAL EXHIBITION LICENCES

(a) Exhibitions

Fees are payable on the following scale:			Additional Charge for
CAPACITY (Maximum number of persons)		£	Each 1/2-hour extension (see note 1) £
	10,001 plus	81,524.00	815.24
(b)	Near Beer		
CAF	PACITY (Maximum number of persons) Up to 100 persons	£ 1,061.00	£ 10.61
	101 - 200	1,923.00	19.23
	201 - 300	3,064.00	30.64
	Over 300 capacity	5,068.00	50.68
(c)	Booking office (i) Licence (ii) Transfer Fee	940.00 654.00	

Notes on Annual Exhibition Licences:

1) Extensions beyond 11.00pm

. An additional charge is payable in respect of applications which include an extension of hours beyond 11.00pm on the basis of 1% of the scale fee for every half hour (or part thereof) the licence extends beyond 11.00pm on any individual night of the week. E.g. a premises with a capacity of more than 10,001 persons that remains open on Friday and Saturday until 2.00am would be charged an additional fee of £815.24 X 12 = £9782.88

2) Refunds/Adjustments

- . Withdrawn or unsuccessful applications will be charged for the amount of officer time spent in dealing with that application. If the Council's costs in dealing with the application are higher than the fee paid, no refund will be made.
- . If the Council's calculations indicate that the fee initially charged is an over-assessment an appropriate refund will be made. If the Council's calculations indicate an under-assessment the licence will not be granted until the full fee is paid.
- . If because of alterations, etc., the maximum number of persons permitted at the premises is varied, no adjustment of the current licence fee will be made.
- . No refund will be made on the grounds that the number of persons attending these entertainments has been substantially and consistently less than the maximum permitted number.
- . If an annual licence is surrendered for cancellation, a pro-rata refund will be made of the fee paid for each complete month, which remains unexpired, subject to the Council's costs being covered. (The date of surrender will be deemed to be the date the licence is received by the Council).

(2) <u>OTHER LICENCES</u>

(a) Annual Special Treatment Licence

£

	Annual Special Treatment licence (including first treatment room/cubicle) New Grant	787.00
	Annual Special Treatment licence Renewal (including first treatment room/cubicle)	631.00
	Additional treatment room/cubicle	88.00
•	Annual Licence Ear/nose piercing (if ancillary to main business)	140.00
	Annual Licence Manicure (if ancillary to main business)	356.00
	Transfer	134.00
	Variations.	141.00*
	Occasional	187.00

^{*} If the premises are currently licensed for ear piercing or manicure ancillary to the main business and an application is made to vary the licence to include other treatments, the difference between the Annual Special Treatment Licence fee and the reduced fee for the ancillary treatment would be payable. If the variation is to add more than one additional treatment room, then a further fee of £86 is payable for each additional treatment room

(b) Miscellaneous

. Animal Boarding Establishme	ents	174.00
. Breeding Establishment		174.00
Dangerous Wild Animals		174.00
Performing AnimalsRegistrationCopy of Certificate		88.00 30.00
. Pet Shops . Annual Licence . Short Term Licence (m	naximum one month)	174.00 52.00
 Poisons Act Inclusion of person on Alteration to list Retention of name on line 	list of those entitled to sell poison	88.00 32.00 88.00
. Riding Establishments		313.00
. Sex Shop/Sex Cinema . Annual Licence New C . Renewal . Variation Application . Transfer	Grant	18,072.00 7,027.00 1,764.00 773.00
1 2012		

Sexual Entertainment Venue

. Annual Licence New Grant	17,649.00
. Renewal	6,743.00
. Variation Application (in combination with a renewal application)	1,258.00
. Variation Application (mid term)	7,548.00
. Transfer	1,237.00
Sunday Trading Act 1994 - Sunday loading & unloading consent	501.00
Zoo	219.00

Explosives (c)

Storage for 1 year under reg.10	178.00
Renewal of Storage Licence	83.00
Variation of a Licence (name/address)	35.00
Transfer of a Licence	35.00
Replacement of Licence or Registration of lost	35.00

Any other type of variation

The manufacture and Storage of explosives regulations 2005 advises the reasonable cost to the licensing authority of having the works carried out.

Registration of storage under reg.11	105.00
Renewal of storage	52.00

Car Boot / Occasional Sales 104.00 (d)